SPECIAL MEETING TUESDAY, JUNE 29, 2021 2:00 P.M.

The Special Meeting of the City Council of the City of Vineland was called to order by the President, Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur.

ROLL CALL: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

Absent: Councilman David Acosta

Also present were: Mayor Anthony R. Fanucci

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr., Business Administrator

Alan Giebner, Associate Solicitor

Susan M. Baldosaro, Chief Financial Officer Edwin Alicea, Director of Public Safety

Yolanda Hill, Finance

Norma Feliciano-Bailey, Finance

The **President** led the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Deputy Clerk stated Public Notice of this meeting, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act, has been given on June 21, 2021 and June 24, 2021 by the City Clerk, in the following manner:

1. Posting written notice on the official bulletin board in the lobby of the City Hall;

2. Providing written notice to the offices of The Daily Journal and The Press of Atlantic City; and;

3. Filing written notice in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Vineland.

The President asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to be heard at this time.

There being no one to be heard, the Deputy Clerk presented RESOLUTION NO. 2021-301, RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2021 CALENDAR YEAR BUDGET which was ready for a public hearing.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Vargas, that RESOLUTION NO. 2021-301 be taken up for a public hearing and opened to the public for discussion.

The Deputy Clerk called the roll:YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The Deputy Clerk read RESOLUTION NO. 2021-301 in its entirety.

The President asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to be heard on RESOLUTION NO. 2021-301.

There being no one to be heard, the President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli and seconded by Councilman Vargas that the public hearing on RESOLUTION NO. 2021-301 be closed.

The Deputy Clerk called the roll:YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Vargas, that RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 301 be adopted according to law.

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

There being no discussion by Council, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr. Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The Deputy Clerk presented RESOLUTION NO. 2021-305, A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021 BUDGET.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Vargas that RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 305, be adopted according to law.

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

~ 2 ~

There being no discussion by Council, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The Clerk presented RESOLUTION NO. 2021-306, A RESOLUTION GRANTING THE RENEWAL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES FOR THE LICENSING PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Vargas that RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 306, be adopted according to law.

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

There being no discussion by Council, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr. Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The Clerk presented RESOLUTION NO. 2021-307, A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021.

The President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Vargas that RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 307, be adopted according to law.

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

There being no discussion by Council, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.
Councilman Paul F. Spinelli,
Councilman Albert Vargas
President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The President asked if there was any discussion by Council members on this motion.

There being no discussion by Council, the Deputy Clerk called the roll:

YEAS: Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr. Councilman Paul F. Spinelli, Councilman Albert Vargas

Councilman Ronald J. Franceschini, Jr.

President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

The President asked if any Council Members wished to be heard.

The Deputy Clerk called the roll:YEAS:

There being no one to be heard, the President entertained a motion by Councilman Spinelli, and seconded by Councilman Acosta to adjourn the meeting.

Councilman Paul F. Spinelli,
Councilman Albert Vargas
President Dr. Elizabeth A. Arthur

Meeting adjourned 2:21 P.M.

City Clerk eaa

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk rgf